Overall dimensions and technical information are provided solely for informative purposes and may be modified without notice
Proportional technology
2 | 172
Series 1700 Electronic proportional regulator - Sizes 0 - 1 - 3
2
A
ir
 S

to zero and then disconnect the electric power supply.
A version of the device is available that exhausts the downstream circuit when the power supply is removed. (Option “A”
at the end of the ordering code).
If the compressed-air supply is suspended and the electric power supply is maintained a whirring will be heard that is due
to the solenoid valves; an operating parameter can be activated (P18) that triggers the regulator protection whenever the
requested pressure is not reached within 4 seconds of the reference signal being sent. In this case the system will
intervene to interrupt the control of the solenoid valves. Every twenty seconds, the unit will start the reset procedure until
standard operating conditions have been restored.
15
1 8
9
"521" Standard version with D-SUB connector
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1    = DIGITAL INPUT 1
2    = DIGITAL INPUT 2
3    = DIGITAL INPUT 3
4    = DIGITAL INPUT 4
5    = DIGITAL INPUT 5
6    = DIGITAL INPUT 6
7    = DIGITAL INPUT 7
8    = ANALOG INPUT /
DIGITAL INPUT 8
9    = SUPPLY (24 VDC)
10  = DIGITAL OUTPUT (24 VDC PNP)
11  =  ANALOG OUTPUT (CURRENT)
12  =  ANALOG OUTPUT (VOLTAGE)
13  =  Rx RS-232
14  = Tx RS-232
15  = GND
TOP VIEW OF THE REGULATOR
CONNECTOR
"521" M12 BASIC and Standard versions
M12 4P
MALE
21
34
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1    = POWER SUPPLY (24 VDC)
2    = NC
3    = GND
4    = ANALOG INPUT
M12 BASIC version CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1    = POWER SUPPLY (24 VDC)
2    = ANALOG OUTPUT
(depending on the model)
3    = GND
4    = ANALOG INPUT
M12 Standard version
"521" CANopen®  version with D-SUB connector
M12 5P
FEMALE
M12 4P
MALE
12
5
43
15
1 8
9
TOP VIEW OF THE REGULATOR
CONNECTOR
"521" CANopen®  version with M12 connector
21
34
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1 = CAN_SHIELD
2 = CAN_V+
3 = CAN_GND
4 = CAN_H
5 = CAN_L
6 = NC
7 = NC
8 = NC

it
s
ORDERING CODES
"521" CANopen® version with SUB-D 15 poles
Accessories
ORDERING CODES
"521" standard version with SUB-D 15 poles
* Whitout cable
Fixing bracket
170M55300.F15.00.00 : Straight connector + Casing IP65
5300.F15.00.03 : Straight connector + Cable 3 meters
5300.F15.00.05 : Straight connector + Cable 5 meters
5300.F15.90.00 : 90° connector + Casing IP65
5300.F15.90.03 : 90° connector + Cable 3 meters
5300.F15.90.05 : 90° connector + Cable 5 meters
Model with SUB-D 15 poles connector
17_E2N. _ . D . ____ . __
MANAGEMENT :
C = Current signal (4-20 mA / 0-20 mA)
T = Voltage signal (0-10 V / 0-5 V / 1-5 V)
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range 0 - 1 bar
0005 = Range 0 - 5 bar
0009 = Range 0 - 9 bar
SIZE :
0 = Size 0
1 = Size 1
3 = Size 3
17_E2N. S . C . ____ . __
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range 0 - 1 bar
0005 = Range 0 - 5 bar
0009 = Range 0 - 9 bar
SIZE :
0 = Size 0
1 = Size 1
3 = Size 3
VARIANT
E
A
AE
Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
External pressure feedback
Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
A Variant + E Variant
=
=
=
=
VARIANT
E
A
AE
Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
External pressure feedback
Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
A Variant + E Variant
=
=
=
=
02_Trattamento_aria_EN_2021-06-22_12-43-26.indd   18502_Trattamento_aria_EN_2021-06-22_12-43-26.indd   185 22/06/2021   13:43:5822/06/2021   13:43:58
Overall dimensions and technical information are provided solely for informative purposes and may be modified without notice
Proportional technology
2 | 186
Series 1700 Electronic proportional regulator - Sizes 0 - 1 - 3
2

ORDERING CODES
"521 M12 version" - CANopen® version
ORDERING CODES
"521 M12 BASIC version"
POWER SUPPLY connector
Female straight connector M12A 4P
Model with M12 connector
NETWORK connector
Male straight connector M12A 5P
Model with M12 connector Fixing bracket
170M5
5312A.F04.00 5312A.M05.00
5312A.F04.00
Fixing bracket
170M5POWER SUPPLY connector
Female straight connector M12A 4P
Model with M12 connector
Note:
This model doesn’t include
the terminating resistor
17_E2N. M . C . ____ . __
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range 0 - 1 bar
0005 = Range 0 - 5 bar
0009 = Range 0 - 9 bar
SIZE :
0 = Size 0
1 = Size 1
3 = Size 3
VARIANT
E
A
AE
Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
External pressure feedback
Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
A Variant + E Variant
=
=
=
=
Note:
This model doesn’t include display a keyboard.
Therefore it is not possible to set the parameters.
Unless specifically requested it is  provided with
all parameters set with default values.
Personalisations are available.
17_E2N. _ . M . ____ . __
MANAGEMENT :
C = Current signal (4-20 mA)
T = Voltage signal (0-10 V)
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range 0 - 1 bar
0005 = Range 0 - 5 bar
0009 = Range 0 - 9 bar
SIZE :
0 = Size 0
1 = Size 1
3 = Size 3
VARIANT
E
A
AE
Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
External pressure feedback
Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
A Variant + E Variant
=
=

M8 CONNECTOR, 4 POLES
Proportional pressure regulator with external feedback►
Ordering code
170EPM.V.M.G.E
P
V
G
PROTECTION
0 = Parameter 18 active
2 = Parameter 18 not active
VERSION
T = Voltage signal
C = Current signal
PRESSURE RANGE
001= Range 0 - 1 bar
005= Range 0 - 5 bar
009= Range 0 - 9 bar
1 : +24 VDC
2 : IN     (A)
3 : GND
4 : OUT (A)P-OUT
PWR 34
12
M8 CONNECTOR, 4 POLES
4
2
3
1
PIN
1
2
3
4
DESCRIPTION
+24 VDC
ANALOG  INPUT
GND
ANALOG OUTPUT
R2.7
R2.7
3
.5
3
.5
3.314.912.95.3
3
.5
4
.3
1
.5
1
.5
8
.6
4
.3
53
26.5
9.1
44.9
Ø1
MOUNTING INTERFACE
M3 x6
v Ø4.7 x1
Mounting interface

Multiple M5 In-Line Base►
Multiple M5 Bottom Entry Base►
Ordering code
170MN.FO
N. PLACES
2=2 places (weight gr.100)
3=3 places (weight gr.150)
4=4 places (weight gr.200)
5=5 places (weight gr.250)
6=6 places (weight gr.300)
7=7 places (weight gr.350)
8=8 places (weight gr.400)
9=9 places (weight gr.450)
10=10 places (weight gr. 500)
N
Ordering code
170MN.FV
N. PLACES
2=2 places (weight gr.100)
3=3 places (weight gr.150)
4=4 places (weight gr.200)
5=5 places (weight gr.250)
6=6 places (weight gr.300)
7=7 places (weight gr.350)
8=8 places (weight gr.400)
9=9 places (weight gr.450)
10=10 places (weight gr. 500)
N
M4
(2 holes)
DIMEN.
A
B
C
2 PLA.
48
40
0
3 PLA.
64
56
16
4 PLA.
80
72
32
5 PLA.
96
88
48
6 PLA.
112
104
64
7 PLA.
128
120
80
8 PLA.
144
136
96
9 PLA.
160
152
112
10 PLA.
176
168
128
Ø4.2
(4 through holes)
N° PLACES
A
17.75 16
51
4
.5
4
5
7
.5
7
.5
4
25.75 C

Multiple M5 Bottom Entry Base with External Feedback►
Clip►
Ordering code
800.00
Ordering code
170MN.EFO
N
N. PLACES
2=2 places (weight gr.100)
3=3 places (weight gr.150)
4=4 places (weight gr.200)
5=5 places (weight gr.250)
6=6 places (weight gr.300)
7=7 places (weight gr.350)
8=8 places (weight gr.400)
9=9 places (weight gr.450)
10=10 places (weight gr. 500)
4
4
5
7
.5
7
.5
25.75 C
B4 4
M5
M5
17.75 16
A
51
4
.5
14.25
16
5
1
4
.5
20
6
0
17.75
14.25
3.25
M4
(2 holes)
Ø4.2
(4 through holes)
DIMEN.
A
B
C
2 PLA.
48
40
0
3 PLA.
64
56
16
4 PLA.
80
72
32
5 PLA.
96
88
48
6 PLA.
112
104
64
7 PLA.
128

128
N° PLACES
Ordering code
170MN.EFV
N
N. PLACES
2=2 places (weight gr.100)
3=3 places (weight gr.150)
4=4 places (weight gr.200)
5=5 places (weight gr.250)
6=6 places (weight gr.300)
7=7 places (weight gr.350)
8=8 places (weight gr.400)
9=9 places (weight gr.450)
10=10 places (weight gr. 500)
2
0
A
4
0
4
9
B4 4
7
.5
M5x0.8
6
0
1
1
16 1.5
16
16
4
5
7
.5
Ø4.2
(4 through holes)
DIMEN.
A
B
2 PLA.
48
40
3 PLA.
64
56
4 PLA.
80
72
5 PLA.
96
88
6 PLA.
112
104
7 PLA.
128
120
8 PLA.
144
136
9 PLA.
160
152
10 PLA.
176
168